gional mean DOF-2km is equal to 0.52± 0.17 (land) and
0.42± 0.15 (ocean) with a Hmax-2km of 1.29± 0.49 (land)
and 1.96± 0.63 km (ocean). As a consequence, the map of
O3-2km pseudo-retrievals from IASI-NG+UVNS (Fig. 8)
is much closer to reality than from IASI+GOME-2. In par-
ticular, high ozone values are less underestimated over the
Netherlands and the Mediterranean basin (especially off the
coast of eastern Spain and southern Italy), where low-level
ozone layers are present.

Atmos. Meas. Tech., 10, 1281–1298, 2017 www.atmos-meas-tech.net/10/1281/2017/

L. Costantino et al.: Potential of multispectral synergism 1295

Table 2. Averaged values (8–11 July 2010) of regional mean degree of freedom in the LMT (DOF-3km), altitude of maximum sensitivity
in the LMT (Hmax-3km [km]), linear correlation coefficient between PR and PO of O3-3km, together with the mean value (bias [DU]), the
standard deviation (σ -bias [DU]) and the root mean square (rms [DU]) of PO–PR distribution of O3-3km over Europe, from IASI+GOME-2
and IASI-NG+UVNS. Real IASI+GOME-2 values of DOF-3km and Hmax-3km are reported in parenthesis below pseudo-real ones.

DOF-3km Hmax-3km [km] R Bias σ−bias Rms

land ocean land ocean [DU] [DU] [DU]

IASI+GOME-2 0.29± 0.06 0.21± 0.06 2.46± 0.60 3.39± 0.68 0.65 −1.30 1.79 1.77
(real) (0.29± 0.08) (0.21± 0.08) (2.51± 0.88) (3.32± 1.07)
IASI-NG+UVNS 0.75± 0.19 0.66± 0.15 1.43± 0.50 2.09± 0.60 0.73 −1.01 1.70 1.55
gain +159 % +214 % −1.03 −1.30 +12 % −22 % −5 % −12 %

6.3 Capacity of resolving layers

Along with sensitivity to surface ozone concentrations, ver-
tical resolution of ozone retrievals is the major limitation
of such products. Indeed, the mixing of vertical information
screens out the origin of ozone and limits, for example, their
ability to improve models when assimilated.

Figure 9 shows a transect of ozone profiles which al-
lows one to compare the capability of each retrieval to
resolve ozone layers. It presents the vertical cross sec-
tions of ozone concentration as observed by IASI+GOME-2
(top) and IASI-NG+UVNS (middle), with the correspond-